

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Industries Department - Board for Public Sector Transformation - Scheme for reform initiatives in Public Sector Undertakings - Revised Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

INDUSTRIES (H) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1041/2024/ID Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 26-10-2024

Read:-1. G.O.(Rt)No.563/2024/ID Dated 03/07/2024

2. Letter No.73/A1/2023/KPESRB dated 25.05.2024 from the Secretary, Kerala Public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment) Board.

ORDER

Government, as per the G.O read above have accorded Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.1000 lakh (Rupees Thousand Lakh only) to the Board for Public Sector Transformation for implementation of the scheme for reform Initiatives in PSUs, during 2024-25, by utilizing the amount provided under the Head of Account 2552-00-102-97(P).

- 2. The Secretary, Kerala public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment) Board as per the letter read above has requested the Government to sanction an amount of 100 Lakh for setting up of Online Test Centre, Question Bank Software, Computer peripherals etc.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to revise the Administrative Sanction accorded as per GO read above, as follows, incorporating the provision for an amount of Rs.100 Lakh to the Kerala public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment) Board for setting up of Online Test Centre, Question Bank Software, Computer peripherals etc.

Works/Proposals

Sl No.	Requirements	Estimate Amount (in Rs)
	Proposal of Board for Public Sector Transformation for Rs. 10 Crore for reform initiatives in PSUs	100000000
	Total	100000000

$\underline{Components}$

Sl. No.	Details of Activity	Amount in Lakh (Rs)
1.	Introduction of MOU system in PSUs and monitoring of achievements Commercial and Financial appraisal of detailed project reports by PMU Monitoring of fund flows to PSUs from the Budget and its utilisation for purposes sanctioned Selection and engagement of Technical Directors and Independent Directors in PSUs Development of Cost sheets for each PSUs and for optimising profits by engaging Chartered Accountants and Cost Accountants Monthly Half Yearly/Annual performance review of PSUs and reporting to Government. Review of observation in the inspection reports by CGAG, supplementary audit by CAG, Observations of the audit committees and Statutory auditors Technology solution hub for R&D developments in PSUs with appropriate industry academic linkage and institution of awards to PSUS	
2.		
3.		
4.		
5.		
6.		
7.		
8.		
9.	Conduct training need assessment and training of Company Directors. Senior management, Middle management and Supervisor/worker categories	
10.	Technology Assessment in PSUs and Technical appraisal of project in the Master Plans of PSUs by the Project Management Unit	
11.	Upgradation of computer infrastructure, online monituring systems and online learning management systems for capacity building in PSUs	
12.	Establishment of e-Commerce portal for PSUs and ERP implementation	-
13.	Setting up of Online Test Centre, Question Bank Software, Computer peripherals etc. for Kerala Public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment) Board	

Т	otal	1000
---	------	------

The Administrative Sanction is subject to the following conditions.

- a. Expenditure would be met from the provision available under the appropriate head of account. The expenditure shall be limited to the current year's budget provision.
- b. The fund release will be based an actual requirement and the fund released should not be parked in banks.
- c. Stores Purchase Rules shall be strictly adhered to wherever applicable.
- d. Tender/e-tender and other stipulated formalities shall be followed wherever necessary.
- e. Post creation and purchase of vehicles are not admissible under the scheme.
- f. For hiring of project staff/man power as part of project implementation, instructions issued in G.O(P)No.76/2019/Fin dated 02.07.2019 and G.O(P)No.81/2019/Fin dated 09.07.2019 shall be followed.
- g. All works and purchases connected with the Project shall be arranged through transparent bidding using the e-tender portal of Government.

The Board for Public Sector Transformation will implement the components in Sl. no. 1 to 12 and the Kerala Public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment) Board will implement the component in Sl.No.13 in the above table.

(By order of the Governor)
ANIE JULA THOMAS
OFFICER ON SPECIAL DUTY

To:

The Director/Additional Director of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Secretary, Kerala Public Enterprises (Selection & Recruitment) Board

The Executive Chairman, Board for Public Sector Transformation, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General, Kerala (E&RSA/G&SSA), Thiruvananthapuram. Industries (J) Department

Finance Department (Vide U.O (f) No.PU-D2/91/2024-Fin dated 03.08.2024)

Planning & Economic Affairs Department (Vide U.O (f) No.PLGEA-A2/165/2024-PLGEA dated 19.10.2024)

Information and Public Relations Department (Web & New Media) Stock file

Forwarded / By order

Section Officer